
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Tel No: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
Helen Gray 
247 4355 
 
 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
TUESDAY, 18TH OCTOBER, 2011 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
S Armitage - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

K Bruce - Rothwell; 

R Downes - Otley and Yeadon; 

J Dunn - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

R D Feldman - Alwoodley; 

B Gettings - Morley North; 

T Hanley - Bramley and Stanningley; 

G Hussain - Roundhay; 

G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

C Townsley - Horsforth; 

D Wilson - Rothwell; 

G Wilkinson - Wetherby; 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 

 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 
13th September 2011 as a correct record 
 
(copy attached) 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

All Wards;  DCMS CONSULTATION ON THE 
DEREGULATION OF REGULATED 
ENTERTAINMENT 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Licensing 
and Registration seeking Members comments on 
Government proposals to reform activities currently 
classified as “regulated entertainment” as part of 
the consultation process on the proposals 
 
(Report attached) 
 

7 - 54 

8   
 

All Wards;  LARGE CASINO - APPLICATION PROCESS 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Licensing 
and Registration on the process proposed for the 
determining the Large Casino licence 
 
(Report attached) 
 

55 - 
82 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  LICENSING WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To note and comment on the contents of the 
Licensing Work Programme 
 

83 - 
86 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
Tuesday 15th November 2011 at 10:00 am 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 18th October, 2011 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 13th September, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor S Armitage in the Chair 

 Councillors R Downes, J Dunn, 
R D Feldman, B Gettings, G Hussain, 
G Hyde, A Khan, P Latty, B Selby, 
C Townsley, D Wilson and G Wilkinson 

 
28 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  

No formal agenda items were identified as containing exempt information 
however West Yorkshire Police (WYP) indicated their intention to request that 
those documents supplied in support of the WYP presentation be treated as 
exempt should members of the public attend the meeting (minute 33 refers) 

 
29 Late Items  

No formal late items of business were added to the agenda however 
Members were in receipt of additional documents submitted by West 
Yorkshire Police in support of the WYP presentation (minute 33 refers) 

 
30 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest, however during discussions on the 
Cumulative Impact Area (city centre) Councillor Selby stated that as Chair of 
City Centre Plans Panel, he wished to make it clear that he would treat 
individual planning applications on their own merits and within the remit of the 
Plans Panel and similarly, he would consider any licensing applications in 
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, the Guidance and the LCC 
Statement of Licensing Policy and would not pre-determine any matter before 
him (minute 33 refers) 

 
31 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies were received from Councillors Bruce and Hanley 
 
32 Minutes  

RESOLVED –That the minutes of the meeting held 16th August 2011 be 
agreed as a correct record 

 
33 Presentation - West Yorkshire Police  

The Committee welcomed Chief Inspector V Francis, PC C Arkle and Mr B 
Patterson of West Yorkshire Police to the meeting. Ch.Ins. Francis led the 
Committee in discussions on the following matters: 
Gatecrasher Review 

– Issues relating to the volume of paperwork associated with the applications 
before Sub Committees, the procedure fol
[...]
. Members queried whether private 
finance could support the project 
Street marshals – Ch.Ins. Francis reported that this scheme provided 19 
street marshals funded by city centre premises and there had been a 40% 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 18th October, 2011 

 

reduction in violent crime in the hotspots on Friday and Saturday nights since 
the scheme began 
Street Chaplains  – noted the Leeds and Ripon Dioceses had recently 
appointed a night time economy minister, who was tasked with revitalising the 
volunteer street chaplains scheme to provide support to vulnerable persons in 
the city centre on Friday and Saturday nights 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report 

 
(Councillor Dunn withdrew from the meeting at this point) 
 
35 Responses to Central Government Consultations on the Primary 
 Authority Scheme and Age Restricted Products  

The Head of Licensing and Registration submitted a report outlining proposed 
responses to two central Government consultations on issues falling within 
the remit of the Licensing Committee. Copies of the relevant documents were 
included within the report. Members considered each consultation and 
proposed response in turn and made the following comments: 
The Future of the Better Regulation Office and extending the benefits of the 
Primary Authority Scheme – which included proposals to include “age 
restricted” products within the Primary Authority Scheme (PAS)  

• Identified the impact this could have on local decision making, particularly in 
terms of the Licensing Act 2003 which empowered local authorities to regulate 
relevant products in their area  

(Councillor Dunn re-joined the meeting) 

• Concern that one PAS could be swamped with regulatory duties by being 
designated by several operators 

• No clear indication of how a local authority will identify and recover 
“reasonable costs” 

• Identified an anomaly that although West Yorkshire Trading Standar
[...]
ority with a 
stronger enforcement case 

 
(Councillor Khan withdrew from the meeting for a short time at this point) 
 

• Noted the suggestion that operators could be offered a formal simple caution 
as an alternative, an operator could avoid court action if they accepted this. If 
the caution was not accepted, the Authority could then advise that formal 
court action would follow. Members supported this course of action being 
included in the response to the consultation 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report and to endorse the 
submission of the proposed consultation responses (as attached as Appendix 
B and D of the report) subject to the inclusion of comments made by the 
Committee 

 
36 Licensing Work Programme  

RESOLVED – To note the contents of the Work Programme 
 
37 Date and time of the Next Meeting  

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Tuesday 18th 
October 2011 at 10.00 am 

 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Head of Licensing and Registration 

Report to Licensing Committee 

Date: 18th October 2011 

Subject:  DCMS Consultation on the Deregulation of Regulated Entertainment 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 
Summary of main issues 
 

1. The Licensing Act 2003 brought together nine separate outdated licensing related 
regimes, and created instead a single Act that controlled alcohol supply and sale, 
late night refreshment, and "regulated entertainment".  In tidying up the old licensing 
regimes new problems were created for many wishing to host entertainment events. 

 
2. The Government is therefore proposing a reform of activities currently classed as 

"regulated entertainment" in Schedule One of the 2003 Act.  The consultation seeks 
views on the removal in certain circumstances of the requirement for a licence in 
England and Wales to host a performance of a play, an exhibition of a film, an 
indoor sporting event, a performance of live music, any playing of recorded music, 
or a performance of dance. 

 
Recommendations 
 

3. That Licensing Committee note the contents of this report and provide views on the 
deregulation of entertainment to inform the council’s formal response to this 
consultation. 

 Report author:  Susan Holden 

Tel:     51863 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



 

 

1.0 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To advise Licensing Committee of DCMS consultation on the deregulation of 
entertainment as proposed in their consultation document (appendix 1). 

2.0 Background information 

2.1 The Licensing Act 2003 brought a number of separate pieces of legislation under 
one single Act.  For a number of years the live music industry have been lobbying 
Government to deregulate live music in venues with a capacity of less than 200 
people.  This has led to the introduction of the Live Music Bill, a private members 
bill that was introduced into Parliament over a year ago.  The Government supports 
this bill but would like to take the matter further. 

 
3.0 Main issues 
 
3.1 The DCMS consultation seeks to remove licensing requirements for most activities 

currently defined as “regulated entertainment”.  Regulated entertainment includes: 
 

w A performance of a play 
w An exhibition of a film 
w An indoor sporting event 
w A boxing or wrestling entertainment (both indoors and outdoors) 
w A performance of live music 
w Any playing of recorded music, and 
w A performance of dance 

 
3.2 Presently, these activities can only be provided under the authorisation of a 

premises licence or a temporary event notice. 
 
3.3 The consultation explains that although the Licensing Act radically changed the 

approach of alcohol licensing, it missed a real opportunity to enable entertainment 
activities and either simply aped old licensing regimes or instead took a new, 
overcautious line.  Instead of modernising an old law that has simply gone past its 
sell by date, the Licensing Act ended up potentially criminalising a harmless cultural 
pastime.   

 
3.4 In addition the new Act created new problems to a wide range of cultural and 

voluntary sector and commercial organisations.  For example it brought a costly and 
bureaucratic process for low risk, or no risk, events including (from the consultation 
document): 

 
w Private events where a charge is made to raise money for charity; 
w Travelling circuses 
w Brass bands playing in the local park 
w School discos where children are charged a ticket price to support the PTA 
w Folk duos in pubs 
w Performances by street artists 
w And even performances by a quayside barber shop quartet 

 

Page 8



 

 

3.5 The proposal is to remove the licensing requirement for each of the activities 
classed as regulated entertainment subject to certain exemptions.  In any case the 
Government intends to retain the licensing requirement for: 

 
w Any performance of live music, theatre, dance, recorded music, indoor sport or 

exhibition of film where the audience is of 5,000 people or more. 
w Boxing and wrestling 
w Any performance of dance that may be classed as sexual entertainment, but is 

exempt from separate sexual entertainment venue regulations. 
 
3.6 In essence this will mean that a public house in a residential area will only require a 

licence for alcohol sales and there will be no restriction on the time that the music 
has to cease or conditions to control the frequency and audibility of the music.  The 
same would be true for a live music concert with an audience of less than 5,000 
people. 
 

3.7 Following the reform existing premises will be able to apply for a variation to th
[...]
 for Money  
 
4.4.1 The deregulation of entertainment will remove the entire requirement for licensing 

from only a small number of premises. These premises will be community premises 
licensed only for entertainment and therefore presently exempt from licence fees.  
Commercial premises will still require licences for the sale of alcohol and / or late 
night refreshment and will be subject to the existing licence fee so there would be 
very little impact on income.   

 
4.4.2 Although it may appear that the removal of regulated entertainment would reduce 

enforcement activity by Entertainment Licensing officers, this is unlikely to be the 
case.  The majority of noise complaints processed through the Licensing Section 
relate to noise nuisance by customers in addition to that of music.   

 
4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 
 
4.5.1 The response to the consultation has few legal implications.  The consultation 

document is available on the internet and is open to all to comment.   
 
4.6 Risk Management 
 
4.6.1 Licensing Committee could decide not to respond to the consultation.  There would 

be no further implications. 
 
5 Conclusions 
 
5.1 The Government is proposing to deregulate all forms of regulated entertainment 

that do not need to be regulated.  Officers are seeking the views of Licensing 
Committee to inform the Council’s response to the consultation.  A report will be 
provided to November’s Licensing Committee with the proposed response. 

 
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1 That Licensing Committee note the contents of the report and the consultation 

document at appendix 1.   

6.2 That Licensing Committee provide views on the deregulation of entertainment to 
inform the Council’s response to the consultation. 

Appendices 
 
1. Regulated Entertainment - A consultation proposal to examine the deregulation of 

Schedule One of the Licensing Act 2003 

Page 10



Regulated Entertainment   

A Consultation proposal to examine t
[...]
ities classed as “regulated entertainment”.  Where there is no such 
need, we propose to remove the licensing requirement, subject to the views and 
evidence generated through this consultation. 

2.10. Where there is a genuine need to licence a type of entertainment, then this consultation 
proposes that the licensing requirement would remain, either in full, or in part if more 
appropriate.  In such cases this consultation seeks to identify the precise nature of the 
potential harm, and seek evidence to identify effective and proportionate solutions. 

2.11. Chapter 3 of this consultation will address the generic issues that are relevant to more 
than one type of regulated entertainment.   For example, we are interested to hear 
views on the handling of health and safety protections and noise nuisance prevention, 
as well as views from a public safety and crime and disorder perspective. The 
consultation will pose a number of questions related to these aspects, and will ask a 
final question where any further comments can be added on any issues of note. 

Page 18



Department for Culture, Media and Sport
Regulated Entertainment

9

2.12. Chapters 4-11 will then examine each activity in Schedule One to the Licensing Act 
2003 and investigate specific issues particular to that activity. 

2.13. Although both Chapter 3, and Chapters 4-11 will ask questions relating to deregulation 
principles, this consultation would like to make clear at the outset that in any
instance, Government intends to retain the licensing requirements for:

Any performance of live music, theatre, dance, recorded music, indoor sport or 
exhibition of film where the audience is of 5,000 people or more.

Boxing and wrestling.

Any performance of dance that may be classed as sexual entertainment, but is 
exempt from separate sexual entertainment venue regulations.

More details of how we would ensure these protections are in place can be found in 
Chapters 4-11.

Next steps and methodology

2.14
[...]
utline why you think 
this is the case. Please could you also suggest the limits you feel should apply to 
the specific activity in question.

Q14: Do you believe that premises that would no longer have a licence, due to the 
entertainment deregulation, would pose a significant risk to any of the four 
original licensing objectives?  If so please provide details of the scenario in 
question.

Q15: Do you think that outdoor events should be treated differently to those held 
indoors with regard to audience sizes? If so, please could you explain why, and 
what would this mean in practice.

Q16: Do you think that events held after a certain time should not be 
deregulated? If so, please could you explain what time you think would be an 
appropriate cut-off point, and why this should apply.

Q17: Should there be a different cut off time for different types of entertainment 
and/or for outdoor and indoor events?  If so please explain why.

Q18: Are there alternative approaches to a licensing regime that could help tackle 
any potential risks around the timing of events?

Q19: Do you think that a code of practice would be a good way to mitigate 
potential risks from noise?  If so, what do think such a code should contain and 
how should it operate?

Q20: Do you agree that laws covering issues such as noise, public safety, fire 
safety and disorder, can deal with potential risks at deregulated entertainment 
events?  If not, how can those risks be managed in the absence of a licensing 
regime?

Q21: How do you think the timing / duration of events might change as a result of 
these proposals? Please provide reasoning and evidence for any your view.

Q22: Are there any other aspects that need to be taken into account when 
considering the deregulation of Schedule One in respect of the four licensing 

objectives of the Licensing Act 2003?

Page 29



Department for Culture, Media and Sport
Regulated Entertainment

20

Chapter 4:  Performance of Live Music 

Introduction

4.
[...]
s?  If so please provide details of the scenario in question.

Q15: Do you think that outdoor events should be treated differently to those held 
indoors with regard to audience sizes? If so, please could you explain why, and what 
would this mean in practice.

Q16: Do you think that events held after a certain time should not be deregulated? If 
so, please could you explain what time you think would be an appropriate cut-off 
point, and why this should apply.

Q17: Should there be a different cut off time for different types of entertainment and/or 
for outdoor and indoor events?  If so please explain why.

Q18: Are there alternative approaches to a licensing regime that could help tackle any 
potential risks around the timing of events?

Q19: Do you think that a code of practice would be a good way to mitigate potential 
risks from noise?  If so, what do think such a code should contain and how should it 
operate?

Q20: Do you agree that laws covering issues such as noise, public safety, fire safety 
and disorder, can deal with potential risks at deregulated entertainment events?  If 
not, how can those risks be managed in the absence of a licensing regime?

Q21: How do you think the timing / duration of events might change as a result of 
these proposals? Please provide reasoning and evidence for any your view.

Page 45



Department for Culture, Media and Sport
Regulated Entertainment

36

Q22: Are there any other aspects that need to be taken into account when considering 
the deregulation of Schedule One in respect of the four licensing objectives of the 
Licensing Act 2003?

Performance of Live Music: Questions

Q23:  Are there any public protection issues specific to the deregulation of the 
performance of live music that are not covered in chapter 3 of this consultation?  If 
so, how could they be addressed in a proportionate and targeted way?

Q24: Do you think that unamplified music should be fully deregulated with no limits 
on numbers and time of day/ni
[...]
gambling 
premises licence.  It is proposed that Stage 2 will follow a bespoke process.   

 
3. This report outlines for members information on the proposed process for 

determining the large casino licence. 
 
Recommendations 
 
4. That Licensing Committee consider and approve in principle the proposed process 

for determining the large casino licence so that the Policy can be finalised for 
approval by full Council and a draft application pack can be developed for approval 
by Licensing Committee in January 2012. 

 Report author:  Susan Holden 

Tel:  51863 

Agenda Item 8

Page 55



 

 

1.0 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To advise Licensing Committee of the proposed process for determining a large 
casino licence and seek approval in principle to allow finalisation of the relevant 
sections of .the Policy and further development of the draft application pack. 

2.0 Background information 

2.1 The Gambling Act 2005 (the Act) significantly changed the legislation governing the 
licensing of casinos. The Act, associated regulations and a Code of Practice 
describe the process the council and the applicant must complete before issuing a 
large casino licence.  This includes: 

 

• Updating the Statement of Licensing Policy to include a statement of the 
principles the council will apply when determining the casino applications. 

 

• Development of an application pack which describes the procedure the council 
proposes to follow and how the principles will be applied when determining the 
licence. 

 

• Commencement of the application process with an advertisement of the 
“competition” and a two stage application process: 
- Stage 1 follows the same process as for all gambling premises licence 

application determinations 
- Stage 2 follows an evaluation process which determines which of the 

competing applications would result in the greatest benefit to the authority’s 
area (this being the test set out in the Gambling Act itself). 

 
2.2 Although the pro
[...]
ocess is high, 
with the process being untested.  There is a strong need to be open and 
transparent. 

Page 62



 

 

 
5.2 The application process is being presented to Licensing Committee in advance of 

the final draft application pack to ensure that Licensing Committee are aware of and 
approve the proposed approach in principle and to ensure that the various 
approvals required  can take place at the required time and without changes to one 
aspect inadvertently affecting other approvals. 

 
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1 That Licensing Committee consider and approve in principle the proposed process 

for determining the large casino licence set out in this report so that the Policy can 
be finalised for approval by full Council and that the draft application pack can be 
developed for approval by Licensing Committee in January 2012. 

7.0 Background documents (available from the report author)  
 
7.1 Revised Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy 2010-2012  
 
7.2 Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy Consultation Report 
 
7.3 Stage 2 Evaluation Methodology 
 
Appendices 
 
1. Evidence to be supplied by applicants 
2. Stage 2 Guidance 

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 
 

Documents to form part of the Stage 2 Application 

 

Financial 

 

1 A completed Proforma, outlining the payment to be received upon the signing of 

the Schedule 9 Agreement, including the underwritten and the variable annual 

payments. 

 

2 A written narrative of the offer to the council, stating within this narrative the 

basis of the payments to the council, including the timing and form of such 

payments, and any contingencies, preconditions or triggers upon which the 

payments, or the amounts thereof, depend. 

 

3 A detailed financial model supporting the outputs provided within the Financial 

Offer Proforma.   Applicants are encouraged to provide as much detail as they 

believe reasonable in order to explain the r

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 15th November, 2011 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 18th October, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor S Armitage in the Chair 

 Councillors K Bruce, R Downes, J Dunn, 
R D Feldman, B Gettings, G Hussain, 
G Hyde, A Khan, P Latty, B Selby, 
C Townsley, D Wilson and G Wilkinson 

 
38 Late Items  

No formal late items of business were added to the agenda however 
members were in receipt of the following 
- De-regulation of Regulated Entertainment – schedule of the number of 

licences in the city and a breakdown of the nature of the last 100 
complaints received since April 2011 (minute 42 refers) 

- The Large Casino – Appendix 3 of the report with the proposed make up 
of the Advisory Panel (Minute 43 refers) 

 
39 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest, however in relation to the report on the 
Large Casino, Councillor Selby stated that as he was Chair of City Centre 
Plans Panel and it was likely that future applications for planning permission 
for a Large casino would be considered by that Panel, he wished to make it 
clear that he would treat individual planning applications on their own merits 
and within the remit of the Plans Panel and similarly, he would consider any 
licensing applications in accordance with the Gambling Act 2005, the relevant 
Guidance and the LCC Statement of Licensing Policy and would not pre-
determine any matter before him (minute 43 refers) 

 
40 Apologies for Absence  
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hanley  
 
41 Minutes  

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13th 
September 2011 be agreed as a correct record 

 
42 DCMS Consultation on the Deregulation of Regulated Entertainment  

The Head of Licensing and Registration submitted a report on the 
Governments’ proposals to reform those activities currently classed as 
“regulated entertainment” in Schedule One of the Licensing Act 2003. A copy 
of the full consultation document issued by the Department for Culture, Media 
and Sport was attached to the report and Members views on the proposals 
were sought in order to inform the Council’s formal response to the 
consultation. 

 
The Committee noted the officer comment that the de-regulation of both Live 
and Recorded Music was a cause for concern. It was felt that the Licensing 
Authority had provided a proactive service to the public and had been able to 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 15th November, 2011 

 

perceive and prevent problems arising from licensable activities. Furthermore, 
from 2012 the Licensing Authority would able to charge fees at levels to allow 
full cost recovery which include elements of enforcement. If the regulation and 
enforcement of noise generated by Live and/or Recorded Music was removed 
from the auspices of Premises Licences issued by the Licensing Authority, the 
enforcement would fall to LCC Environmental Protection Team – which is 
funded directly by Council Tax. 

 
Members noted the volume of questions to consider in the document and 
considered discussions would be best progressed by considering and 
agreeing those proposals contained within the consultation which would not 
cause them concern relating to the following:  

• Performance of plays 

• Exhibition of Films 

• Indoor sporting events 

• Boxing and Wrestling 

• Any performance of dance that may be classed as sexual entertainment 
 
Members then dealt with the entertainment which they regarded as being the 
main sources of concern with regards to crime & disorder and public 
nuisance. The Committee noted the content of the schedule of complaints 
received since April 2011. 

 
The Committee felt strongly that live and recorded music should not be de-
regulated and noted one Members’ comment that performances of dance, 
when associated with large capacity nightclubs and provision of alcohol, were 
also a cause for concern. 

 
Members were concerned that removal of regulation of live/recorded music 
would place additional stress on EPT and supported the current arrangements 
whereby the Licensing Authority could enforce preventative measures. The 
Committee noted the comment in the consultation that the licensing act 2003 
had had a detrimental impact on the provision of music in licensed premises, 
but also acknowledged local anecdotal evidence from licensees that the costs 
associated with live music performance – fees for the band etc - discouraged 
licensees from providing live music. 

 
Q11 - 13 - Should events for less than 5000 patrons are de-regulated? 
Members felt that a figure of 200 (current cut off point for “small premises”) or 
500 (as advocated by the police) would be more appropriate, bearing in mind 
the capacity of a number of Leeds’ nightclubs  
Q16 – 18 - events held after a certain time. Members required further 
information before being able to comment on this matter 
Q19 Introduction of Code of Practice to mitigate potential risks from noise. 
Members were not supportive of this proposal 

 
The Committee requested further information providing a view point on the 
proposals from officers of the relevant department’s to better inform future 
discussions and agreed that this information would be provided to them prior 
to the next Committee meeting 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 15th November, 2011 

 

RESOLVED – 
a) That the contents of the report and the consultation document be noted 
b) That the comments made by Members so far regarding each of the areas of 

regulated entertainment be noted and be used to provide the basis for the 
Council’s formal response to the consultation 

c) To note that more detailed information containing proposed responses to the 
consultation  from relevant departments be despatched to Members before 
the end of October in order to better inform the discussions at the next 
Committee meeting. Members unable to attend the November Committee 
meeting were requested to respond to the Principal Project Officer so that 
their comments can be reported to the meeting 

d) To note that a further report setting out the Councils formal response will be 
presented to the November Committee meeting for approval by Members 
prior to its submission to the DCMS 

 
43 Large Casino - Application Process  

The Head of Licensing and Registration submitted a report setting out the 
proposed process for the determination of the Large Casino Licence and 
seeking Members approval in principle for that process in order that the 
Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy can be finalised for 
approval by full Council and that the draft application pack can be developed 
for approval by the Committee in January 2012. 

 
An up to date version of Appendix 3 (proposed composition of the Casino 
Advisory Board) was tabled at the meeting 

 
The Principal Project Officer attended the meeting and highlighted the key 
issues for Members to note: 

• The work undertaken so far to develop the draft application pack in 
conjunction with leading Counsel and the Department of City Development 
and having regard to the experience of the other local authorities who had 
been given the right to grant a casino Licence 

• The experiences of the other Local Authorities  

• The timescales for the Stage 1 application process and subsequent 
submissions of Stage 2 applications 

• The role and composition of the proposed Casino Advisory Panel and the 
advantages of utilising such a Panel in terms of expertise, timescales and 
informed decision making 

 
(Councillor Wilkinson joined the meeting at this point) 
 

• The anticipated number of applications at Stage 1. Members commented on 
the likely amount of information to be supplied by applicants at Stage 2 of the 
process and the need for robust evaluation of those bids in order to negotiate 
improved bids and benefits for the city. Members recognised the need for  
training on matters set out in Appendix 1 of the report (Documents to form 
part of the Stage 2 Application)  

RESOLVED –  
a) That the proposed process for determining the Large Casino licence as set 

out in the submitted report be approved in principle 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 15th November, 2011 

 

b) To note that the Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Policy can now be finalised 
for consideration the Executive Board and Scrutiny before approval by full 
Council and that the draft application pack can now be developed for approval 
by Licensing Committee in 2012 

 
44 Licensing Work Programme  

RESOLVED – To note the contents of the Licensing Work Programme 
 
45 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

RESOLVED – To  note the date and time of the next meeting as Tuesday 15th 
November 2011 at 10:00 am 

 
 


